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64.150 Decision No. -------
BEFORE mE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!'HE STA'l'E OF CALIFORNIA', 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations~ ) 
rates aDd practices of .Ralph and ) 
Normatl Ross ~ co-parttlers. doing. ) 
business as- ROSS TRUCKING.. ~ 

Case No,. 7350 
(Filed May l4~,1962) 

Ralph Ross a:od No::man Ross) in pro~riae 
personae. 

E~er Sjostrom. for the Commission staff. 

OPINION -- ... _-- ..... 

!his is aD investigation into, the operations. rates and' 

practices of .Ralph and NOrmaD Ross~ co-part1.'lers~ dOillg business 

as Ross '!ruckiDg to determitle whether respoDdeDts violaced Section 

3667 of the Public Utilities Code by eharging~ demanding~ collecting 

or receiving a lesser compensation for the traDsportatioD of property 

than the applicable cbarges prescribed~ in Commission ~~nimum RAte 

Tariff No.2. 

A public hearing was held· before Examiner Thomas E. Daly 

on August 29~ 1962~ at San Jose at!d the matter was submitted. 

'" 

Respondents are presently operating pursuant ~o Radial 

Highway Cotm'llot) Carrier Perm t: No,. 43-788· issued March 4. 1935. They 

ma.!:ltain a terminal in Gilroy. Californi<=;. ".they 0WIl and operate 14 

units of equipment and 'employ five drivers atld· one bookkeeper .. ' It 

was stipulated that respoDaeDts had been served with copies of the 

appropriate Minimum Rate T~riffs and distanee tables involved'here1D. 

Du::ing. the motlths of 'July ~ September axld·October,. 1961 ~ a· 

represectative of the Commission's Field Division visited the' 

terminal of respondents and investigated their records for the 

period from. January l~ 1961. to JUDe 1, 1961.. The records covering 
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17 shipments transported during this period were photostated, and 

iDtroduced into evidence as Exhibit 1. A summary of the shipping 

data contained in said records together with a statement as to the 

applicable minimum rates was introduced into evidence as Exhibit 2 

through a rate expert from the Commission's Transportation Division 

staff. 

Of the 17 shipmeIlts considered, 16 involved the transporta­

tion of plywood and 1 thetraDsportation of steel plates. Fourteen, 

shipments resulted in direct undercharges 10 the total amount of 

$1,680.42. Three shipments (Parts 3, 14 and 16 of Exhibit 2) failed' 

to comply with rules governing the documentation of split and' multiple 

lot shipments. The staff's rate expert testified that the minimum 

rates and charges applicaole to these three shipments could not be 

determined because the iDd1 vidual weight for each component part of 

said shipments was not obtainable. 

Norman Ross testified OD 'behalf of respondeDts. He testi­

fied that up to 1961 he and his brother had been primarily engaged 

in the traDsportation of hay to points in the Los Angeles territory. 

In early 1961, he testified, they became acquaitJted with. a Mr. and 

Mrs. De:cnison, who were located in Los Angeles and were able to 

arrmlge for backhaul shipmeDts of plywood and steel. Accordillg to­

the witness respondents rented a small office in Los A:ngeles 1l:Jd' 

hired Mr. and Mrs. Dennison OD a percentage. per shipment basis. 

He testified that all Degotiations illvolving the shipments of plywood 

and steel, itJcludiDg the rating of said 8h1pments~ were performed' 

by Mr. aDd Mrs. Dennison. He further testified thatpr10r t~ their 

having any ktlowledge of the UDderchargea here iDvolve~. respotldents 

had discontiDued the arraDgemeDt with the Dennisons, hac termiDated 

their Los Angeles office 8lld were present'1y conducting all backbauls 

from the Los Angeles area under subhaul arr81lgemeDts. 
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After consideration the Commission finds that respondents 

through their agents have violated-' Section 366-7 of the Public 

Utilities Code by charging, demanding and collectillgalesser Com.peD­

satiO'D for the tr8.llsportatioll of the shipments referred, to l.D' Parts 

1, 2, 4" 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, l5-, aDd 17 of Exhibit 2 thaD 

the applicable charges prescribed in Commission Minimum Rate Tariff 

No.2. The CommissioD further fillds that with respect to the shipmellts 

refe:red to in Parts 3, 14 and 16 of Exhibit 2 respondents failed to 

comply with the rules governing the documentation of split aDd multi­

ple lot shipments as set forth :l'o Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 2 aDd as 
required by Section 3737 of the Puolic Utilities Code. 

OR:DER: ..... ----

Public hearing having been held atld based' UPOll the evidence 

thereill adduced, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. If, on or before the fortieth day after personal service 

of this order upon respondents, respondents have not paid. the fine 

referred to in paragraph 7 of this order, then Radial Highway COIXlDlOD 

carrier Permit No. 43-788 issued to Ralph and No~ Ross shall hereby 

be suspended for five consecutive days,' s.tarting at 12:01 a.m., OD :he 

second Monday following the fortieth day after such perso~al service. 

Respondents shall tJot, by leas:tDg the equipment or other fac:i.lities 

used in operations under this permit for the period ofsuspeDsioD~ 

or by aoy other device~ directly or indirectly allow such equipmetJt 

or facilities to be used to circumvent the suspensioD. 

2. Respondents shall post at their terminal and: station faeil­

itie~ used for receiviDgproperty from the public for transportation, 

not less thaD five days prior to the beginniDg of the suspension 

period~ a notice to the public stating that their radial highway 

common carrier permit has been suspended by the Commission for a 
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period of five days. Within five days after such posting respondents, 

shall file with the CommiSSion a copy of such Dotice, together with 

.all affidavit setting forth the date atld place of posting. th~reof. 
-~ 

3. RespoDdents shall examine their records for the period· 

from January 1, 1961, to the present time, for'the purpose of ascer­

taining all undercharges that have occurred. 

4. ~1thin nine~ days after the effective date of this 

deciSion, respondents shall complete the examiDation of their records 

required by paragraph 3 of this ord'er arid shall file with the 

. Comm:i.ssio'C a report setting forth all undercharges found: pursuaot to­

that examination. 

5. Respondents shall take such action, iDcluding. legal action, 

as tnay be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together wi th those fOUDd after the examination required' by 

paragraph 3 of this order, and shall notify the Cozmniss1on in wr1 ting 

upon the consummation of such collections. 

6. In the event undercharges ordered, to be collected by para­

graph 5 of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of thi~ 

order, respoDdents shall institute legal proceedings tG effect col­

lection aDd shall file with the Comm1ssiotl:. on the first Monday of 

each 'month thereafter, a report of the undercharges:remaining t9 be 

collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under­

charges a:Dd the result of such ~ction, Ulltil such ulldercb.arges. have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

7. As an alternative to the suspension of operating rights 

imposed by paragraph 1 of this order. respondeDts may pay a fine of 

$2,000 to this Coram:i.ssion on or before the fortieth day after persoDal 

service of this order upon respondents. 
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The secretary of the Commis8ion 18 directed" to cause per-

80nal service of thi~ order to be made upon respondents. the effective 

date of this order shall be twenty days after the completion of such ' 

service. 
San ~-·~-o Dated at':-___ -'!"_~_'.I,~ ______ ~ CalifoX'D1a, this 

a "!' /I ~~.c~a:.:(....... 96 . .1.'/ " ? day of ..,... ~ 1 2. 

GEORGEG. GROVF.R 
l' 'T' ?r.('~1.eol'lt. 

r..:C:R E~ M!:i:'C!tSr.jJ. c. :r.~~ )1'(\X ' 

E'l'r:r.t\.1':T1' ~. :1~ ~ ;r.':'~, r.r:­
FREDERICK 13. p,n!:o::O]'F 
, CO.:Il:lisSioners. 
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